
Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 

September 2019. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

4.   Selby District Council Equality Objectives 2017-2020 - Progress 
Report (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

 Report E/19/18 outlines progress against the Selby District Council 
Equality Objectives 2017-2020.  
 

5.   Draft Council Plan 2030 (Pages 39 - 52) 
 

 E/19/19 provides Executive Members with an update on the 
development of the next Council Plan, specifically of the draft council 
priorities, objectives and headline priority actions for 2020-30, and 
seeks Executive permission to consult stakeholders on the draft 
proposals. 
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 7 November 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



Executive 
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 5 September 2019 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), C Pearson and 
D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Julie Slatter 
(Director of Corporate Services & Commissioning), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Keith 
Cadman (Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement) (for minute item 31), Aimi Brookes 
(Contracts Team Leader) (for minute item 31), 
Stuart Robinson (Head of Business Development 
and Improvement) (for minute item 32), Phil Hiscott 
(Property Management Team Leader) (for minute 
item 32), Sarah Thompson (Housing and 
Environmental Health Service Manager) (for minute 
item 36), Hannah McCoubrey (Housing Strategy 
Officer) (for minute item 36), Julian Rudd (Head of 
Economic Development and Regeneration) (for 
minute item 39), Iain Brown (Economy and 
Infrastructure Manager) (for minute item 39), Mike 
James (Communications and Marketing Manager) 
and Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

Public: 0 
Press: 0 
 
 

 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 31-32, 34-36 and 38-39 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 18 September 
2019. Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 19 
September 2019.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 

 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lunn and 

Musgrave.  
 

29 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meetings held on 1st 
August 2019 and 15th August 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 
1st August 2019 and 15th August 2019 for signing 
by the Chair.  

 
30 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
31 FUTURE OPTIONS FOR THE RECYCLING COLLECTION 

SERVICE 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which set out the Council’s options for the 
future waste and recycling service following the Executive decision 
in March 2019 to replace the collection fleet with standard rear 
loading vehicles with operational effect in 2020 / 2021 and to 
conduct a public consultation exercise to inform the decision. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the Council had been out to consultation with the 
public over the proposals and there had been an overwhelming 
majority that had wanted to move to a two bin system for recycling. 
The Executive was informed that there was currently a Member 
Task and Finish group that was considering the issues associated 
with the implementation of the new system.  
 
Concern was raised at the lack of space that some smaller 
properties may have in accommodating four 240 litre bins. It was 
felt residents should be given the option to have smaller bins if they 
wished. The Head of Commissioning Contracts and Procurement 
explained that the Council currently operate bespoke collection 
arrangements for properties with access or storage issues. He 
added that d
[...]
 QUARTER 1 - 
2019/20 (APRIL TO JUNE) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which provided a 
progress update on delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2015-
20 as measured by a combination of progress against priority 
projects/high level actions; and performance against key 

Page 3



Executive 
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 

performance indicators (KPIs). 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that 65% of KPIs were on 
target and 52% of KPIs had shown an improvement over the longer 
term. The Leader of the Council expressed his thanks to the 
officers for their work on the improved indicators.  
 
It was highlighted that the performance indicator relating to the 
average sickness absence per full time employee had fallen further 
below the target. The Chief Executive explained that, whilst a 
relatively small number of long term absences were contributing to 
this, the Council did continue to actively manage absence and were 
currently reviewing absence management policy. The Chief 
Executive added that the Council’s digital transformation 
programme would enable staff to work more flexibly in terms of 
when and where they work subject to business requirement and 
that this would help with maximising attendance. 
 
Discussion took place in relation to the performance indicator to 
bring void properties back into use. The Property Management 
Team Leader provided the following update in relation to 
performance information over the previous three months: 
 

 The performance figure for bringing void properties into use 
had improved from an initial figure of 35 days in June to 21.7 
days in August.  
 

 In relation to major voids, the figure was currently 44.8 days 
which was an improvement from an original figure of 88 
days.  

 

 With regard to refurbishment voids, which were properties 
that needed major work, there were currently 16 properties 
in this category which was a reduction from the original 
figure of 25.  

 

 The number of total voids was currently 33 and 10 of these 
properties were expected to be ready for use by the end of 
the current week with the rest expected to be ready by the 
middle of October.  

 
Concern was raised at the waiting time some tenants were 
experiencing for improvement works such as replacement kitchens 
and bathrooms to be carried out to their property. The Director of 
Corporate Services and Commissioning explained that a bid had 
been submitted during last year’s budget to increase investment in 
the capital programme and that the contracts for delivery of the 
work had also been revisited to ensure they were meeting the 
Council’s needs. She added that it hoped there would be visible 

Page 4



Executive 
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 

improvements in the delivery of the improvement programmes 
soon.  
 
RESOLVED:  

To note and approve the report.  

 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 
demonstrate progress on delivering the Corporate Plan priorities to 
make Selby District a great place.  
 

33 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

 The Leader of the Council in the absence of the Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources presented an update to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) covering both the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior to consideration 
by Council on 17th September 2019. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the MTFS would be going 
before the Policy Review Committee and then onto Full Council. 
The Executive was informed that the Government had announced 
that there would be a one year settlement for 2020/21 and that it 
had been suggested that the referendum threshold for increasing 
council tax would revert back to 2%.  
 
The Leader of the Council outlined that the Council was in a 
healthier financial position in comparison to other authorities due to 
the work that had been done in recent years.  
 
The Executive was informed that the Business Rates Poo
[...]
ainst Prudential Indicators.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q1 2019/20 and 
approve the report.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports.  
 

36 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN - 
DRAFT 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
presented the report which outlined the draft HRA Business Plan 

Page 6



Executive 
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 

and Action Plan 2020-2025 for consideration.  
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
explained that the plan set out the Council’s ambitions over the next 
five years and beyond as to how it managed and looked to improve 
its housing stock ensuring that the need of its residents were met 
now and in the future.  
 
In response to a query concerning the pace of how the Council 
intended to renew the kitchens and bathrooms in its stock, the 
Director of Corporate Services and Commissioning explained that 
the plan was to ensure all properties adhered to the decent homes 
plus standard over a period of 15 years. It was outlined that 
Appendix C contained information regarding the how the funding 
will be spent however the Executive requested information 
regarding how this equated to actual numbers of properties. It was 
agreed this information would be circulated to the Executive.  
 
A query was raised regarding the Choice Based Lettings scheme 
with the news that York were withdrawing from the scheme. The 
Housing and Environmental Health Service Manager explained that 
it was recognised York would be leaving the scheme and that the 
Council would be reviewing its position. The Executive was 
informed that the Policy Review Committee would be looking at the 
scheme at their meeting in October. 
 
In response to a query concerning the effect of residents moving if 
the 
[...]
r the sale was subject to planning permission being 
approved. It was acknowledged that if the Council were to keep the 
building, there would be substantial costs involved to convert the 
building for appropriate usage therefore the proposal was to sell.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve in principle the freehold 
disposal of the former Nat West Bank, the 
Crescent, Selby to support the sympathetic 
re-development of the grade 2 listed 
building, for a purpose which will bring the 
building back into use, enhance the town 
centre and gain a capital receipt, subject to 
planning approval for the conversion to a 
dental practice. 
 

ii) To authorise the Director of Corporate 
Services & Commissioning to finalise the 
terms of the transaction in consultation 
with the Lead Executive Member for 
Finance & Resources, the Solicitor to the 
Council and the Section 151 Officer to give 
effect to this in principle decision. 

 

Page 8



Executive 
Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to make the best use of assets, to obtain a 
capital receipt and commercial return on investment, assist in the 
enhancement of the town centre, providing services for residents 
and to secure a private investor to bring back into use the grade 2 
listed building. 
 

39 CONSULTATION ON THE DRAFT PROPOSALS TO IMPROVE 
THE SELBY RAILWAY STATION 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which updated the Executive 
regarding draft proposals to improve Selby Station and the 
surrounding area, together with associated funding bids. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development explained that the proposals were to make the area 
around Selby Station more welcoming for visitors and transform the 
surrounding area. 
 
The Head of Economic Development and Regeneration explained 
that the consultation was now expected to commence on 27th 
September not 23rd September as outlined in the re
[...]
s and Economic Development 
Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development & 

Improvement 
________________________________________________________________ 

 

Title: Selby District Council Equality Objectives 2017-2020 – Progress Report  
 
Summary:  

As a public body we are required under the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector  
Equality Duty (PSED) to publish one or more Equality Objectives. We must do  
this at least every four years. Our current objectives were approved by the Executive 
on 12 October 2017. At the time of approval it was agreed that a report detailing 
progress made against the objectives would be brought to the Executive annually. 
Progress made for the period October 2017 to April 2018 was reported to the 
Executive on 7 June 2018. This report provides details of achievements from April 
2018 to July 2019.  

 

Recommendations: 
 

i. That Executive note the achievements against the Equality Objectives. 

 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 

To ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector Equality Duty. To 
update the Executive on progress made against the Equality Objectives. 

 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1.1  As a public body we are required under the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector 
Equality Duty (PSED) to publish one or more Equality Objectives. We must do 
this at least every four years.   

1.2 In setting objectives, we must set out what we are aiming to do to fulfil our 
obligations under the PSED. The duty requires us to have due regard to  

1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act; 

2. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

3. Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

1.3 The nine protected characteristics are: age; disabil
[...]
 in terms of protected 
characteristics for starters, leavers, top grades etc.  

 Equalities Training - maintaining staff and Member awareness. 
Equalities continue to be included as part of the induction process for 
all new starters. All staff are required to complete mandatory equalities 
training and this is monitored through the Performance and 
Development Review (PDR) process. To date 71% of all employees 
have completed the training (July 2019). Training for elected Members 
continues to take place on a regular basis – the most recent training, 
which took place in June 2019, was well attended and included a 
number of newly elected Members.  

 Equality Diversity and Community Impact (EDCI) screenings and 
assessments – undertaking EDCI screenings and assessments 
where relevant. The Policy and Performance team provide guidance to 
officers on how to complete these and have advised in relation to a 
number of new/amended policies/strategies, these include Tenant 
Participation Strategy, Licensing Policy, Council Tax Support Scheme 
and Taxi Licensing Policy.  Training is scheduled to be delivered to 
officers, including senior management, by the Policy & Performance 
team in the near future.   

Page 14



 Gender Pay Gap – our gender pay gap is 9.2%. Whilst this is lower 
than the sector (15.4%), we will develop a robust action plan to 
address the gap 

2.5  Monitoring 

Progress made against our objectives will continue to be regularly monitored 
and reported to Executive annually. The next progress report to the Executive 
is scheduled for 2020, at which time a new set of objectives for 2020-2024 will 
also be proposed.          

 
3.  Alternative Options Considered  
 

N/A  

 
4. Implications  

 
4.1  Legal Implications 
 

  Under the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) we are 
required to publish one or more Equality Objectives at least every four years. 
 

4.2 Financial Implications 
 

None  
 
4.3 Policy and Risk Implications 
 
 None 
  
4.4 Corporate Plan Implications 
 
 The Equality Objectives support the Corporate Plan objectives to enjoy life 

and make a difference.  
 
4.5 Resource Implications 
 
 None  
 
4.6 Other Implications 
 
 None 
 

 4.7 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

 The setting and monitoring of our equality objectives will have a positive 
impact on the nine protected characteristics.    

 
5. Conclusion 
 

Page 15



5.1 As a public body we are required under the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector  
Equality Duty to publish one or more Equality Objective. We must do  
this at least every four years. The current objectives were approved in 
October 2017 and progress reported in June 2018. Since then, achievements 
which demonstrate our commitment to equalities have being made in a 
number of areas. The next progress report to the Executive is scheduled for 
2020, at which time a new set of objectives for 2020-2024 will be proposed.           

 
6. Background Documents 

 
None  

 
7. Appendices 

 

Appendix A - A Picture of Diversity  
Appendix B - Selby District Council Workforce Metrics Report 

 
Contact Officer:  
 

Michelle Dinsdale 
Senior Policy & Performance Officer 
mdinsdale@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292041 

 
 

 
 

Page 16

mailto:mdinsdale@selby.gov.uk


 
1 

 

 

 

 Understanding our data How do we compare? 

A
ge

 

The average age 
of our employees 
is slightly higher 
than the average 
working age of 
Selby District. 

 
 
 

 

G
e

n
d

e
r We employ 

significantly more 
women than men, 
particularly in part 
time work – which 
is typical of local 
government. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

R
ac

e
 We have a slightly 

lower BME 
percentage when 
compared to 
Selby District. 

  

A Picture of Diversity 
31 March 2019 

Full time 

 
 

 

Part time 

 
 

 

Selby  

District  

24,800 Males employed in Selby 

21,800 Females employed in Selby 

Selby  

District  

Selby 

District  

 

 

44.3 
average 

working age 
in S
[...]
36 n/a 

Gender 
Male 19 32.8 11 33.3 

Female 39 67.2 22 66.7 

Working 
pattern 

Full time 44 75.9 21 63.6 

Part time 13 22.4 12 36.4 

Casual 1 1.7 0 0  

Age 

Average Age (mean) 37.8 n/a 42.5 n/a 

Average Age (median) 36 n/a 48 n/a 

16-24 10 17.2 6 18.2 

25-29 11 19.0 1 3.0 

30-44 19 32.8 10 30.3 

45-59 15 25.9 13 39.4 

60-64 3 5.2 3 9.1 

65+ 0 0 0 0 - 

Disability 

Declared a disability 1 1.7 4 12.1 

Not declared a disability 57 98.3 29 87.9 

Disability status not 
known 

0 0 0 0 - 

Ethnicity 

White British 56 96.6 31 93.9 

BAME 2 3.4 2 6.1 

Not stated 0 0 0 0 - 

Not known 0 0 0 0 - 
 

 

  

Page 36



 

15 
 

Leavers 

Metric 
17/18 18/19 Direction 

of travel Count % Count % 

No. of 
employees 

Headcount 17 n/a 18 n/a 

WTE 15.3 n/a 16 n/a 

Gender 
Male 7 41.2 9 50 

Female 10 58.8 9 50 

Working 
pattern 

Full time 14 82.4 14 77.8 

Part time 3 17.6 4 22.2 

Casual 0 0 0 0 - 

Age 

Average Age 
(mean) 

38.11 n/a 39.9 n/a 

Average Age 
(median) 

33 n/a 41 n/a 

16-24 0 0 2 11.1 

25-29 3 17.6 3 16.7 

30-44 10 58.8 5 27.8 

45-59 3 17.6 6 33.3 

60-64 0 0 0 0 - 

65+ 1 5.9 2 11.1 

Disability 

Declared a 
disability 

1 5.9 0 0 

Not declared a 
disability 

16 94.1 18 100 

Disability status 
not known 

0 0 0 0 - 

Ethnicity 

White British 16 94.1 17 94.4 

BAME 1 5.9 1 5.6  

Not stated 0 0 0 0 - 

Not known 0 0 0 0 - 

Turnover 

Resignation 16 94.1 17 94.4  

Retirement 1 5.9 1 5.6  

Voluntary 
redundancy 

0 0 0 0 - 

 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

 

   
 
 

 
To:  

 
Executive  

Date: 3 October 2019 

Status: Non key decision 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

Author: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business 
Development and Improvement 

Lead Executive Member:  Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 

Lead Officer: 
 

Stuart Robinson, Head of Business 
Development and Improvement  

   

Title: Draft Council Plan 2030 
 
Summary:  
 
This report provides Executive Members with an update on the development of the next Council 
Plan, specifically of the draft council priorities, objectives and headline priority actions for 2020-
30, and seeks Executive permission to consult stakeholders on the draft proposals. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
It is recommended that Executive Members consider and agree the following proposals to form a 
CONSULTATION DRAFT Council Plan: 

 retain the Council 2030 vision of Selby district as “a great place”;  

 retain four priorities but amend the focus of those priorities as set out in paragraph 2.2 

 objectives as outlined in paragraph 2.3;  

 headline priority actions as highlighted in appendix A;  

 delivery principles as set out in paragraph 2.6;  

and agree the outline proposals for consultation as set out in paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
The Council Plan sets the overarching policy direction for the Council including the long term 
vision, priorities and the high level actions to deliver on those priorities. The current Plan runs to 
2020 so it is timely to review, revisit and refresh the plan now so as to ensure current budget 
discussions are aligned with the revised priorities.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  Our Council Plan sets out our big ambitions for our district. It focuses our work on 

delivering the things that are important 
 

Report Reference Number: E/19/19 

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



 

1.2 The current Corporate Plan 2015-20 was launched in 2015 and updated in 2018. The Plan 
expires in 2020.  

1.3 The current Corporate Plan set out a vision: “to make Selby district a great place” 
supported by three key priorities: to do business; to enjoy life; and to make a 
difference. These were underpinned by a Council delivering great value which was 
formally incorporated as the fourth priority at the 2018 update. 

 
1.4 The remainder of this report focuses on proposals to refresh the Plan. Building on informal 

discussions with members of the Executive, the proposals have been informed by the 
following: 

 progress on delivering the Corporate Plan 2015-20 – including the quarterly 
performance reports; 

 a desire to continue good work and plans already in place – an evolutionary approach;  

 contextual information on what it is like to live in the Selby district as presented in the 
“State of the District 2019”; 

 feedback from others, including external reviews (e.g.: IIP; LGA) and the views of 
stakeholders (e.g.: staff survey; residents; businesses);  

 service plans; and 

 the national policy context. 
 
2.   The Report: Proposals  
 
2.1 Plan Duration 

 It is proposed that the next Council Plan set the ambition and direction up to 2030. This 
longer term perspective will provide certainty and align more effectively to other long term 
planning documents such as the Local Plan. 

 By necessity, the detailed delivery of the Council Plan will be focus on the short and 
medium term and will be updated every 3 years. The first Delivery Plan will cover 2020-23. 

 
2.2 Vision 

It is proposed to retain the current vision of the Selby district as “a great place”.  

This helps maintain a sense of continuity from the previous Plan and builds on wording 
that resonates with stakeholders. 

 
2.3 Priorities 

The following priorities are proposed: 

 “a great place to live” 

This prioritises the current focus on housing; not only building new homes but ensuring 
the quality of council homes, neighbourhoods and towns. 

 “a great place to enjoy” 

This provides a new focus on a cleaner, greener and safer environment agenda 
mirroring the increased national emphasis on this area.  

  “a great place to grow” 

Building on the previous priority “to do business”, “to grow” shifts the intent to a more 
inclusive statement that will resonate with both businesses and residents alike.  

 “with a Council delivering great value” Page 40

https://www.selby.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Documents/SelbyDC-Corporate-Plan-2015-20.pdf
https://
[...]
impact scores identifying as high 
impact/priority and at this stage a full Impact Assessment is not required. The EDCI 
screening document will continue to be reviewed and updated as the Council Plan is 
developed. Furthermore, each priority action will be subject to EDCI screening as detailed 
delivery proposals emerge. 

 
3.2 Financial Implications 

It is important to fully resource the delivery of the Council Plan. This will require choices to 
be made if new priority actions are to be funded at a time of limited budgets. Development 
of Council budgets for 2020/21 and beyond will be aligned to the progression of the draft 
Plan. 

 
3.3 Legal Implications 

 The Council Plan is a central plank of the Council’s budget and policy framework. Council 
is responsible for the adoption of the budget and policy framework. Once in place, it is the 
responsibility of the Executive to implement it. 

 
4. Conclusion  
  
4.1 The draft Council Plan 2030 sets the proposed strategic policy framework for the next ten 

years. It will guide the Council’s short, medium and long term resourcing priorities and 
provide a framework against which the success or otherwise of delivery will be tested. 

A period of consultation will now take place during which the proposals will be tested 
before bringing the final draft back to Council for approval in December. 

 
5. Appendices 
 
5.1 Appendix A Proposed Consultation Draft Council Plan 

Appendix B Plan on a Page 
 Appendix C Example of a detailed Priority Action 

 Page 43



 

Contact Officer:  
Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development & Improvement 

 
APPENDIX A Selby District Council Plan 2030 
 
The Council Plan sets out our ambitions for the district for the next ten years. It sets out our vision 
of Selby as “a great place”; our priorities; and how we plan to deliver those priorities. 
 
We have set four key ambitions for Selby district in 2030; they are that Selby district is: 

- a great place to live;  

- a great
[...]
“I feel energised and positive 

about change” 

 

Forward thinking 
“I feel encouraged to come up with    
new ideas and that I am listened to” 

 

a great place to  

GROW 

 increased investment 

 more well paid jobs 

 higher skills levels 

 Deliver a new Local Plan for the Selby District 
to set out the strategic priorities for development of 
the district - including those covering housing, 
commercial, public and private development, 
transport infrastructure and protection for the local 
environment.(D Caulfield) 

 Enable a thriving visitor economy underpinned 

by a sustained focus on enhancing the district’s 
cultural offer.(D Caulfield) 

 Support enterprise and business growth that 

benefits local residents through development of the 
necessary infrastructure and support to attract new 
business investments and support local business to 
grow.(D Caulfield) 

 Support the local workforce to reach their 
potential: increasing apprenticeship and vocational 

training, removing health and transport barriers and 
supporting those out of work to drive productivity and 
growth.(D Caulfield) 

 

P
age 50



DRAFT Council Plan 2030 – on a page 

APPENDIX C EXAMPLE OF DELIVERY PRIORITY ACTION PLAN 

PRIORITY PRIORITY ACTION ELT LEAD PORTFOLIO LEAD MILESTONES/DELIVERABLES TIMESCALE 

GROW 
Develop a new Local Plan for the Selby District in line with 
district priorities  

M Grainger Cllr Musgrave 

Draft Issues and Options Consultation Document Prepared Dec-19 

Consult on Draft Issues and Options Document Feb-20 

Draft Local Plan Prepared Dec-19 

Consult on Draft Local Plan Feb-21 

Publication Version of Local Plan Prepared Dec-21 

Consult on Publication Version of Local Plan Feb-22 

Prepare Proposed Modifications Jun-22 

Formal Submission to Secretary of Stage for Examination Jun-22 

Adopt new Local Plan Mar-23 

 

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Selby District Council Equality Objectives 2017-2020 

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 October 2019 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Karen Iveson (Chief Finance Officer (s151)), Alison 
Hartley (Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer), Stuart Robinson (Head of Business 
Development and Improvement), Mike James 
(Communications and Marketing Manager) and 
Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: X 
 

Press: X 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
41 MINUTES 

NOTE: Only minute numbers XXX are subject to call-in arrangements. The 
deadline for call-in is 5pm on XXX. Decisions not called in may be implemented 
from XXX.  



Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 5th 

September 2019. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 
5th September 2019 for signing by the Chair.  

 
 

42 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

43 SELBY DISTRICT COUNCIL EQUALITY OBJECTIVES 2017-
2020 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which outlined the progress 
against the Selby District Council equality objectives 2017-2020.  
 
A query was raised regarding the figures around the gender pay 
gap. The Head of Business Development and Improvement 
explained that gender pay gap was different to equal pay as it 
related to the average wage for one gender compared to another. 
An additional query was raised regarding whether an action plan 
was required on this issue. The Chief Executive explained that the 
action plan would look to address the balance. 
 
A query was raised regarding the 16.5% figure relating to residents 
with a long term health problem and/or disability and whether this 
figure included people of working age. It was agreed that this would 
be clarified along with how the Council compared in this area to 
other authorities in North Yorkshire.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the achievements against the Equality 
Objectives.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 

To ensure compliance with the Equality Act 2010 Public Sector 
Equality Duty. To update the Executive on progress made against 
the Equality Objectives. 

 
44 DRAFT COUNCIL PLAN 2030 

 
 The Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined an 

update on the development of the next Council Plan, specifically the 
draft council priorities, objectives and headline priority actions for 



Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

2020-30, and sought Executive permission to consult stakeholders 
on the draft proposals.  
 
Concern was raised at the apparent declining performance of the 
current Monday street market in Selby compared to how it used to 
contribute to the local economy in the past. It was acknowledged 
that this was an issue affecting all towns, particularly as indoor 
markets in other towns now seemed to be more popular. 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that one of the key drivers behind 
the Council Plan was investing to grow with the recent award of the 
Heritage Action Zone grant an example of this.  
 
In response to a query regarding how footfall was measured, the 
Head of Business Development and Improvement explained that 
there were a number of mechanisms to measure this.  
 
The Executive were supportive of the plan and for it to go out to 
consultation.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To agree the following proposals to from a 
consultation draft Council Plan: 
 

 retain the Council 2030 vision of Selby district 
as “a great place”;  
 

 retain four priorities but amend the focus of 
those priorities as set out in paragraph 2.2; 

 

 objectives as outlined in paragraph 2.3;  

 

 headline priority actions as highlighted in 
appendix A;  

 

 delivery principles as set out in paragraph 2.6;  

 

and agree the outline proposals for consultation 
as set out in paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 

The Council Plan sets the overarching policy direction for the 
Council including the long term vision, priorities and the high level 
actions to deliver on those priorities. The current Plan runs to 2020 
so it is timely to review, revisit and refresh the plan now so as to 
ensure current budget discussions are aligned with the revised 
priorities.  



Executive 
Thursday, 3 October 2019 

 

 

 
 

The meeting closed at 4.28 pm. 


